ORDINANCE 2023 – 2

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, AMENDING SECTION 170 – 25

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston has heretofore enacted various ordinances as amended from time to time, to promote and provide for the regulation of vehicular traffic and traffic safety within the Municipality; and,

WHEREAS, there have been traffic flow difficulties at the intersection of North Loveland Avenue and Chester Street that require remediation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston does hereby amend Municipal Code Section 170 - 25 to add the following to the designated no parking areas on municipal streets:

1. No parking on the West side of North Loveland Avenue for a distance of 25 feet in a Southerly direction from the intersection of North Loveland Avenue with Chester Street.

2. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable, and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance, but the same shall remain in full force and effect, it being the intent that this Ordinance shall stand, notwithstanding the invalidity of any part thereof.

3. This Ordinance shall become effective as provided by Sections 212 and 213 of the Charter of the Municipality of Kingston.

INTRODUCED at a special meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston held the 21st day of February, 2023.

ENACTED at a special meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania held the 20th day of March, 2023.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON

By: Nancy Cooper, Vice President

ATTEST:

Paul Keating, Interim Secretary Date: 3-20-2023

APPROVED:

. Coslett, Mayor

Date: 3-20-23